Amendment No. 5
TO THE 2007-2015 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION
POLICE

The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

11.D. SEVERANCE PAY

37. 1. The City agrees that when involuntarily removing or releasing from employment
a represented, exempt employee, the Appointing Officer will endeavor to inform
the employee at least thirty (30) calendar days before his/her final day of work.
Where the Appointing Officer fails or declines to inform the employee a full
thirty (30) days in advance, the member shall receive pay in lieu of the number of
days less than thirty (30) upon which she/he was informed.

Page 1



EffectiveJuly-1,2010+r1In addition to paragraph (1), the parties agree that the

severance is available per this paragraph to the following covered employees: (a)
represented exempt employees who are involuntarily removed or released from
City employment; and (b) represented, exempt employees who are involuntarily
returned to a permanent job code (rank) and who elect to separate from City
Service. Said employees who elect severance shall receive two months’
severance pay in exchange for a release signed by the employee and MEA of any
and all claims arising under this Agreement that the employee or MEA may have
against the City including any officer or employee thereof. This release shall also
include a waiver of any rights the employee may have to return to City
employment, e.g., holdover roster. This release does not affect claims or rights an
employee may have independent of this Agreement such as those rights arising
under state or federal law.

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



LA, WAGES

53.

54,

55.

Established wage rate differentials, including any special payments based
exclusively on service, between covered job-codes (ranks) and the highest paid
Deputy Chief rank shall be maintained for the duration of this Agreement,
exclusive of the additional 4% in wages received by the Deputy Chiefs on July 1,
2007 pursuant to the 2007-2011 POA P-2B MOU, Article 111.2.A. Overtime.

The City shall continue to implement a merit pay based recognition program.
Subject to the recommendation and approval of the Police Commission for the
Police Chief and subject to the approval of the Police Chief for the other
represented job-codes (ranks), merit pay base annual adjustments may be awarded
to an employee ranging from 0% to 5% of an employee’s base annual salary.

Employees shall receive the following base wage increases:

July 12008 -4% — December 27.-2008- 3%
September29,2012-2%__ July 1, 2015-1%
July 1, 2016 — 2% July 1, 2017 — 2%

HT.N.
89.

PILOT WELLNESS PROGRAM

The City shall continue the pilot “wellness program.” Any fulltime employee
leaving the employment of the City upon service or disability retirement may
receive payment for a portion of sick leave earned but unused at the time of
separation. To be eligible, an employee must have utilized one hundred and sixty
(160) hours or less of sick leave during the final two-year period prior to
retirement. Sick leave hours donated to catastrophic sick leave bank(s) or used
for authorized bereavement leave according to the Civil Service Rules shall not be
considered sick leave utilization for purposes of this paragraph. The pilot

"wellness incentive program” shall be—in—effectfortheterm—of-this-Agreement
sunset on June 30, 2018.

Page 6



93.

94.

94a.

111.0. HEALTH AND DENTAL INSURANCE

Health Coverage

The City shall provide contributions for employee health benefits at the rate
prescribed in Charter sections A8.423 through A8.428.

Management Cafeteria Plan

For July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2015, the Fhe City shall contribute the
greater amount of $225 per month or 75% of the dependent rate charged to

employees for Kaiser coverage at the dependent plus two or more level, including
any additional charges assessed to Health Service System members by vote of the
Health Services Board.

Effective January 1, 2016, the City shall make the following monthly

94b.

contributions based on the employee’s enrollment status with the Health
Service System:

Employee Only or Unenrolled: 65% of the dependent rate charged
to employees for Kaiser coverage at the dependent plus two or more
level, including any additional charges assessed to Health Service
System members by vote of the Health Service Board.

Employee plus 1: 75% of the dependent rate charged to employees
for Kaiser coverage at the dependent plus two or more level,
including any additional charges assessed to Health Service System
members by vote of the Health Service Board.

Employee Plus Two or More: 83% of the total health insurance

premium for the plan selected inclusive of the contribution described
in_Charter section A8.428(b); provided, however, that the City’s
contribution shall be capped at 83% of the Employee Plus Two or
More premium of the second-highest-cost plan.

The Management Cafeteria Plan benefit year will correspond with the

94c.

benefit plan year for all other Health Service System members.

Employees shall not be eligible for the Management Cafeteria Plan during

months in which they are not eligible to receive City-paid contributions for
healthcare.

Page 7



IV.A. DIRECT DEPOSIT OF PAYMENTS AND PAPERL ESS PAY POLICY

109a. Effective on a date to be established by the Controller, but not sooner than
September 1, 2014, the City shall implement a Citywide “Paperless Pay”
Policy. This policy will apply to all City employees, regardless of start date.

109b. Under the policy, all employees shall be able to access their pay advices
electronically on a password protected site, and print them in a confidential
manner, using City Internet, computers and printers. Such use of City
equipment shall be free of charge to employees, is expressly authorized under
this section of the Agreement, and shall not be considered “inappropriate
use” under any City policy. Pay advices shall also be available to employees
on _a password protected site that is accessible from home or other non-
worksite computers, and that allows the employees to print the pay advices.
Employees shall receive assistance to print hard copies of their pay advices
through their payroll offices upon request. Upon implementation of the
policy, other than for employees described in the preceding sentence, paper

Page 8



pay advices will no longer be available through Citywide central payroll

distribution.
109c. In addition to payroll information already provided, the pay advices shall

reflect usage and balance (broken out for vacation, sick leave, etc.) the
employee’s hours of compensatory time, overtime, and premiums earned
during the relevant payroll period. The City shall maintain electronic pay
advices and/or wage statements for at least seven (7) years.

109d. Under the policy, all employees (regardless of start date) will have two

options for receiving pay: direct deposit or pay card. Employees not signing
up for either option will be defaulted into pay cards.

109e. Every employee shall possess the right to do the following with any frequency
and without incurring any cost to the employee:

1. Change the account into which the direct deposit is made;

2. Switch from the direct deposit option to the pay card option, or vice
Versa;

3. Obtain a new pay card the first time the employee’s pay card is lost,
stolen or misplaced;

100f. The City assures that the pay card shall be FDIC insured. The City further
assures that in the event of an alleged overpayment by the City to the
employee, the City shall not unilaterally reverse a payment to the direct
deposit account or pay card.

109g. Prior to implementing the “Paperless Pay Policy,” the City will give all

employee organizations a minimum of 30-days’ advance notice. Prior to
implementation of the policy, the City shall notify employees regarding the
policy, including how to access and print their pay advices at work or

elsewhere. Training shall be available for employees who need additional
assistance.

109h. The City will work with the vendor to evaluate options to provide no-cost
ATMs available at large worksites and remote worksites.

109i. The parties mutually agree that employees may print out pay advices during
work hours.

V.C. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

118. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2007, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 20452018.

Page 9



V.D. SIGNATURE PAGE

In Witness Hereof, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT this day of

, 20102014,
FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION
Martin Gran Date Rebecca Rhine Date
Employee Relations Director Municipal Executives’ Association
Micki Callahan Date

Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

Elizabeth Salveson Date
Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

Page 10



	II.E.  LAYOFFS

